

SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X  
In the Matter of

TAMARA TUCKER and MELANIE KOTLER,  
individually, and on behalf of all parents and guardians  
of New York City public school students, and  
PAUL TRUST and SARAH BROOKS, individually, and  
on behalf of all similarly situated New York City public  
school teachers,

Petitioners,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK  
CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, and the  
CHANCELLOR OF THE NEW YORK CITY  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, David C. Banks,  
In his official capacity,

Respondents,

For an Order, Pursuant to Section 6301 and Article 78  
of the CPLR and Sections 2590-g and 2590-q  
of the New York Education Law, Annulling the  
Adoption of the New York City FY 2023 Budget and  
the New York City Department of Education  
FY 2023 Education Budget.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' REQUEST FOR  
AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dated: July 18, 2022  
New York, New York

ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE,  
Laura D. Barbieri  
[lbarbieri@advocatesny.com](mailto:lbarbieri@advocatesny.com)  
Attorneys for Petitioners  
225 Broadway, Suite 1902  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 285-1400 - office  
(914) 819-3387 – cell

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 9

STANDARD OF LAW ..... 9

**A. Students, Parents, and Teachers are Suffering and Will Continue to Suffer  
Irreparable Harm Absent a TRO and Preliminary Injunction ..... 11**

    1. *The Mayor and Chancellor’s failure to adhere to N.Y. Education Law § 2590-q has  
caused and will continue to cause irreparable harm to the City’s public school system..... 11*

    2. *FY23 budget cuts will negatively impact student learning, including by increasing class  
size ..... 14*

    3. *FY23 budget cuts have and will continue to cause irreparable harm, including by the  
elimination of teacher and staff positions ..... 18*

**B. Petitioners are Likely to Prevail on the Merits ..... 19**

    1. *The Mayor and the Chancellor violated § 2590 of the Education Law when they denied  
the City Council its statutorily guaranteed right to approve and vote on the estimated budget  
after the City Board vote. .... 19*

**C. The Balance of the Equities Favors the Petitioners ..... 26**

**D. Granting a Temporary Restraining Order is in the Public Interest ..... 27**

**E. This Matter is Justiciable ..... 28**

**F. A Bond is Not Required ..... 30**

CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>7th Sense, Inc. v. Liu</i> , 220 A.D.2d 215 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 1995).....	30
<i>Bender v. Jamaica Hosp.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 560 (1976) .....	24
<i>Borough of Palmyra, Board of Education v. F.C. Through R.C.</i> 2 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J. 1998).....	31
<i>Boung Jae Jang v. Brown</i> 560 N.Y.S.2d 307 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 1990).....	29, 30
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> 719 N.Y.S.2d 475 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001).....	28
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....	14, 18
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) .....	3, 18, 29
<i>Crowley v. Local No. 82, Furniture &amp; Piano Movers</i> 679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	31
<i>DePina v. Educational Testing Service</i> 297 N.Y.S.2d 472 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 1969).....	27
<i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> 73 N.Y.2d 748 (1988) .....	10
<i>E.G. v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-CV-9879 (AJN), 2020 WL 7774346 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Golden v. Koch</i> 49 N.Y.2d 690 (1980) .....	24, 25
<i>Jiggetts v. Perales</i> 609 N.Y.S.2d 222 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1994).....	10
<i>L&amp;M Bus Corp. v. New York City Department of Education</i> 873 N.Y.S.2d 512 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008) .....	27

<i>Lelekakis v. Kamamis</i> , 303 A.D.2d 380, 380 (2d Dept. 2003) .....	30
<i>Lemle v. Lemle</i> 939 N.Y.S.2d 15 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 2012).....	10
<i>Lower East Side Neighborhood Health Council-South, Inc. v. Richardson</i> 346 F. Supp. 386 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	10
<i>Ma v. Lien</i> 604 N.Y.S.2d 84 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1993).....	9
<i>Matter of Gallagher v. Regan</i> 42 N.Y.2d 230 (1977) .....	25
<i>Matter of New York Public Interest Research Group Straphangers Campaign v. Reuter</i> , 739 N.Y.S.2 127 (1st Dept. 2002) .....	24
<i>Moltan Co. v. Eagle Picher Industries, Inc.</i> 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Moody v. Filipowski</i> 537 N.Y.S.2d 185 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 1989) .....	9
<i>Montgomery-Costa v. City of New York</i> 894 N.Y.S.2d 817 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009) .....	11, 14, 18, 28, 29
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Housing, Inc.</i> 4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005) .....	10
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group v. Dinkins</i> 83 N.Y.2d 377 (1994) .....	25, 26, 28, 30
<i>N.J. v. New York</i> 872 F. Supp. 2d 204 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11, 16, 27
<i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> 549 N.Y.S.2d 962 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1989).....	29
<i>People of State of Cal. ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>Pharmaceutical Soc. of the State of New York, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Social Services</i> 50 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31

<i>Pride v. Community School Board</i> 482 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Ross v. Disare</i> 500 F. Supp. 928 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	10, 11, 16, 27
<i>Seitzman v. Hudson River Associates</i> 513 N.Y.S.2d 148 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1987).....	27
<i>State v. City of New York</i> 713 N.Y.S.2d 360 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 2000) .....	9
<i>Studebaker Corp. v. Gittlin</i> 360 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1966).....	10
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Time Square Books, Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> 645 N.Y.S.2d 951 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 1996) .....	9
<i>Tucker v. Toia</i> 388 N.Y.S.2d 475 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 1976) .....	9

**Statutes**

**Page(s)**

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 6301 (McKinney 2022) .....	9, 10
New York Education Law § 2590-g .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21 n. 6, 23, 25, 26
New York Education Law § 2590-q .....	1, 5, 11, 19, 24, 25, 26
Assemb. Comm. A10498/S09460, 2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2022) .....	8 n. 4

**Other Authorities**

**Page(s)**

7A Weinstein Korn and Miller, <i>New York Civil Practice</i> ¶ 6301.21 .....	27
NY Bill Jacket, 2003 S.B. 5688, Ch. 123 .....	21 n. 5-7, 30 n. 9
New York City Charter.....	8, 24, 25, 28
